RESOLUTION NO. 2024-05

A RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENACRES, FLORIDA, APPROVING RENEWAL OF THE WEBSITE HOSTING AND SUPPORT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF GREENACRES AND CIVICPLUS; AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on September 22, 2016, the City and Aha Consulting, Inc. ("Aha") entered

into an agreement for the hosting and support of the City's public-facing website ("Agreement")

which had an initial through 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement contained a provision allowing it to be extended for up to

WHEREAS, on December 31, 2017, Aha merged with Municipal Code Corporation

("Municode") with the latter as the surviving entity; and

WHEREAS, on August 24, 2021, Municode merged with CivicPlus, LLC ("CivicPlus"),

with the latter as the surviving entity; and

WHEREAS, the City renewed the Agreement for two (2) additional annual periods, with

the current term of the Agreement expiring after January 31, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to enter into a new agreement with CivicPlus to set forth the terms and conditions under which CivicPlus will provide website hosting and support services

for the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that this Resolution is in the best interest and welfare of the residents of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENACRES, FLORIDA, THAT:

 Resolution No. 2024-05 | CivicPlus Website Hosting Agreement Renewal
 Page No. 2

 SECTION 1.
 The City Council approves entering the new agreement with CivicPlus for

 website hosting and support services and authorizes the appropriate City Officials to execute

the new agreement.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> This Resolution shall be effective upon its adoption.

RESOLVED AND ADOPTED this 8th of day of January 2024

Voted:

Joel Flores, Mayor

Attest:

Voted:

Quintella Moorer, City Clerk

Peter Noble, Deputy Mayor

Voted:

Judith Dugo, Council Member, District III

John Tharp, Council Member, District I

Voted:

Susy Diaz, Council Member, District IV

Voted:

Paula Bousquet, Council Member, District V

Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency:

Glen J. Torcivia, City Attorney